

HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED Procurement Cell

(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking) Regd. Office : Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)

Phone No: 022- 24129320-23 Managing Director :022-24150628 General Manager (Procurement Cell) :022-24100478

Website: http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com

No.: 4040 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-1494/ Dental Chair Unit with all Accessories/2019-20

Date: 20/11/2020

To.

M/s. Chesa INC.

Ground Floor, 51-52, EPIP Zone, KIDAB Industrial Area,

Whitefield Banglore- 560066,

Karnataka, India

E-Mail: jainshailendra2084@gmail.com

Subject: Supply Order for Tender No. E-1494/Iitem Dental Chair Unit with all Accessories.

Reference: 1. Tender No. E-1494/HBPCL/PC/Dental Chair Unit with all Accessories /2019-20

2. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting Dated 15.02.2020

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity/ Unit (DMER)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1	Dental Chair Unit with all Accesorries Model : Chesa Make New Jwala	As per Annexure X	11	4,57,000/-	50,27,000/-

Total amount in words: Rupees Fifty Lakh Twenty Seven Thousand only.

Factory Location: Plot No.180 D2 &180 E Vasanthanarasupara Industrial area. Nagenahalli, Kora-Habi, Tumkur, Karnataka-572128

- **Forwarding:** Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.
- Delivery Period: 06 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.

- Risk purchase clause: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- Payment Terms: Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 Labelling: The word "For use of GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA NOT FOR SALE" should be printed on each unit pack in readable Purple or Green Colours.
- Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 8 **Delivery Challan** Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

10 Other Terms:

- 1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.
- 2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the order value of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.
- Contract Agreement: Bidder should submit a Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% ie. Rs.75,405/- of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e Rs. 1,50,810/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee Valid for 2 months after the expiry date of warranty, issued by any Nationalized/Scheduled Bank

Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine Bio-Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), CESS Account Mumbai.	
Name of the Bank & Branch	Canara Bank, Branch-Parel	
Account No.	0110201004893	
IFSC Code	CNRB0000110	

Consignee: As per list enclosed

(Dr. R<mark>. M. Kum</mark>bhar) General Manager - 1

Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

<u>Copy to Consignee</u>: As per consignee List attached: As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

Annexure-X

Specification of Dental Chair Unit with all Accessories

- Body contoured electrically operated dental chair unit, having up/down, back/front movement with linear actuators having feather touch controls (doctors tray, foot control and assistant side) and manually operated switches (at the side of patients's backrest for up/down, back/front.) Switches for tumbler and spittoon (doctors tray as well as assistant side)
- Shockproof gargle and also control by foot for chair movement with synchronized movements. Microprocessor control with safety systems.
- 3. Chair can be tilted for head low (trendelenberg) position (pre-programmed trendelbarg and zero position)
- 4. Moulded cushion, laminated artificial leather upholstery with smooth euro moulded collapsible right arm.
- 5. Wide doctors tray with removable stainless steel tray.
- 6. Right arm should have rotation/collapsible for easy access for patient.
- 7. Chair side ceramic spittoon and tumbler, time controlled with bio system.

8. Operating light-

- 1. Dual control sensor and electronic switch, variable intensity control white LED light with 15000-25000 lux. Switches should be at foot control, doctor's tray and touch sensor at the light.
- 2. Chair mount modular delivery system with straight tubing for two airotor connection, one micro motor connection, one scaler point, three way syringe unit at doctors tray as well as assistant side with hanging below the tray system, chair mounted LED x-ray viewer
- 3. Chair should be rigid and sturdy. It should have pneumatic doctors tray which should be stabilized at any position
- 4. Chair should be ergonomically designed.

9. Pneumatic Doctor's stool with wheels

- 1. With up and down movement-back rest tilt. Stool should be ergonomically designed.
- 2. Motorized high and low suctions with auto flushing system, auto drain and auto on/off system.
- 10. Air Compressor 2 HP noiseless with 50-75 litre capacity, with 50-75 litre capacity, dust and oil free pressure regulator with outlet pressure gauge, pressure indicator with safety valve, odour free air, automatic cut off and protective apoxy paint internally to avoid internal corrosion.
- 11. Air Rotor Hand piece Three super torque with ceramic bearing single spray high quality, high torque short head, with one spare cartridge for each hand piece. It should also have quick change coupling, non-retraction valve. Lubricant spray should be provided.
- 12. Chair side clinical micro motor with 30000 RPM, along with electronic speed control forward/backward rotation and hand and foot control. With one straight and one contra angle hand-piece with one lubricant spray for each hand piece.
- 13. **Piezoelectric ultrasonic scalar** hand piece with two sets of autoclavable titanium tips (3 surface + 3 interdental + 1 endo tip), power selection control.
- 14. Pulp Tester- with digital display, pre-set speed mode (high-mid-low speed)
- A gentle, pulsed stimulus begins to increase at a rate easy to operate
- Should have patient comfort, convenient to operate
- Maximum stimulus- 80
- Standard battery- 9 volt batteries

15. Cordless 5 W LED light cure -

- Battery type rechargeable lithium ion (1400-2500 Mah.) with charger
- Optics parameter, wave length 470nm to 600 luminous intensity >1600mW/cm2, 800mW/cm2 (3W)

16. Apex Locator -

- Precision digital apex locator, should ensure great accuracy in wet or dry canal and superior to other apex locators
- · Instant accurate measurement of canal length
- Automatic calibration
- Audible warning system
- No zero adjustment
- Auto power shut off
- · With reference point for measurement for enlargement and memory

17. Endo motor (rotary root canal instruments) 2 nos. -

- Fits all standard/universal rotary files
- Variable torque control, variable speed, auto reverse function
- · Programmable memory
- Push type ultra-miniature head, on/off switch on hand piece
- Two sets of rotary files (sx,sl,s2,f1,f2,f3)

18. Autoclave -

- Table top front loading autoclave
- Fully automatic micro-processor control based
- Temperature select 121°-134°C
- Wet and dry cycle
- Specification
- Chamber size: 18 to 28 L
- · Accessories to be provided
- 4 to 6 nos. ss trays, 1 tray stand, tray holder
- Standard distillizer min. 5 L Capicity.

19. Ultra violet cabinet -

- Specifications
 - ➤ Body-overall size: 590*296*200mm
 - > Small trays: 9
 - Deep trays: 3
 - > Magnetic door latch
 - Door actuated switch
 - Mains switch

20. Ultrasonic cleaner -

- > A high quality deep drawn stainless steel vessel housed in high grade elegant fibreglass scaling
- Mesh basket made of stainless steel is provided to place instruments for cleaning
- > Specifications: tank capacity: upto 12 litres

21. Glass bead sterilizer -

Micro sized glass beads, temperature selection mode, variable time control from 10sec-5min.

Consignee Details

	M/s. Chesa INC. Dental Chair Unit with all Accessories Model : CHESA MAKE NEW JWALA							
Delivery Period	06 weeks							
PO Reference No.: 4040/Haffkine / Procurement Cell / E-1494 / Dental Chair Unit with All Acc Date: 20-11-2020								
Sr. No.	Name of the Consignee	Name & Address of the Consignee	Qty.					
01	Pune	Women's Hospital	01					
02	Chandrapur	DH Chandrapur	01					
03	Jalna	Women's Hospital	01					
04	Amravati	Women's Hospital	01					
05	Latur	Women's Hospital	01					
06	Beed	Women's Hospital	01					
07	Akola	Women's Hospital	01					
08	Gadchiroli	Women's Hospital	01					
09	Nagpur	Women's Hospital	01					
10	Parbhani	Women's Hospital	01					
11	Osmanabad	Women's Hospital	01					
Total								

Dr. R. M. Kumbhar)

General Manager - 1

Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.